

No. 24-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
PARKERVISION, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

TCL INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS CO., LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PHYLLIS
SCHLAFLY EAGLES AND EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Petition Should Be Granted to Require the Federal Circuit to Provide Its Reasons for Transferring Rights in Vital Technology to a Company Owned by a Country Hostile to the U.S.	5
II. The Federal Circuit’s Overuse of Its Peculiar Rule 36 Undermines Rule of Law and Confidence in the Judiciary.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	2
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	10
<i>Monument Peak Ventures, LLC v. TCL Elecs. Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 5:24-cv-11-RWS-JBB, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129227 (E.D. Tex. June 11, 2024), <i>adopted by</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147548 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2024)	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	10
<i>Nat’l Classification Comm. v. United States</i> , 22 F.3d 1174 (1994)	10
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Yama Ribbons & Bows Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , No. 21-00402, 2024 Ct. Intl. Trade LEXIS 93 (Ct. Int’l Trade Aug. 13, 2024)	9
<i>Yeghiazaryan v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
Acts of Congress	
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (2011)	3
Other Authorities	
A&O Sherman, “Predicting Patent Policy Under the Trump Administration” (Jan. 23, 2017) https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/ predicting-patent-policy-under-the-47965/	4

“China Hijacks US Patent System to Steal American Inventions,” <i>US Inventor</i> https://usinventor.org/china-hijacks-us-patent-system-to-steal-american-inventions/	3
Executive Office of the President of the United States, National Science and Technology Council, “A Report by the Fast Track Action Subcommittee on Critical and Emerging Technologies” (February 2024) https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Critical-and-Emerging-Technologies-List-2024-Update.pdf	5, 6
Josh Malone, “The PTAB: China’s Silent but Deadly Weapon in Its Economic War Against America,” <i>IPWatchdog</i> (July 26, 2023) https://ipwatchdog.com/2023/07/26/ptab-chinas-silent-deadly-weapon-economic-war-america/id=164145/	8
Micah McCartney, “Marco Rubio: Five Times He Spoke Out on China” <i>Newsweek</i> (Nov. 12, 2024) https://www.newsweek.com/marco-rubio-five-times-he-spoke-out-china-1984357	6
Office of the United States Trade Representative, “2024 Special 301 Report” https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/2024%20Special%20301%20Report.pdf	6
Press Release, The Select Committee on the CCP (Nov. 22, 2024) https://selectcommitteeontheccp.house.gov/media/press-releases/moolenaar-green-gimenez-dhs-blacklisting-major-supplier-ccp-aligned-gotion	9

Chad Rafetto, “Fostering Innovation Through a Legislative Overhaul of Patentable Subject Matter,” 32 Fed. Cir. B.J. 93 (Winter, 2024)	11
Rubio Releases Report: “The World China Made: ‘Made in China 2025’ Nine Years Later” (Sept. 9, 2024) https://www.rubio.senate.gov/rubio-releases-report-the-world-china-made-made-in-china-2025-nine-years-later/	6-7
TRAC, “The Impact of Nationality, Language, Gender and Age on Asylum Success” (Dec. 7, 2021) https://tinyurl.com/yyaw9mhh	9
Donald J. Trump Jr., “Defending innovation in America” (May 1, 2012) https://dailycaller.com/2012/05/01/defending-innovation-in-america/	7, 8
Mark Twain, “A Connecticut Yankee in King Arthur’s Court 76-77 (Bernard L. Stein ed., Univ. of Cal. Press 1979) (1889).....	11
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (March 31, 2023) https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-8/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/2023/03/31	11
USCC 2024 Report to Congress, Executive Summary and Recommendations (Nov. 19, 2024) https://www.uscc.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/2024_Executive_Summary.pdf	6

No. 24-518
